
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 18 October 2007 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT HOUSING GREEN PAPER "HOMES 
FOR THE FUTURE: MORE AFFORDABLE, MORE 
SUSTAINABLE"   

 

1 - 6 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 20 September 2007 2.00 p.m. 
Marketing Suite, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT   
 

7 - 33 

 (B) LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY   

 

34 - 35 

5. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) HALTON UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN SAVED 
POLICIES   

 

36 - 80 

 (B) BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS BALLOTS   
 

81 - 143 

6. QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) CAPITAL OF CULTURE - YOUTH FESTIVAL   
 

144 - 146 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

REPORT TO: 

 

Executive Board 
 

DATE: 

 

20
th
 September 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director - Health and Community 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

 

WARDS: 

 

Department of Communities and Local 
Government Housing Green Paper “Homes for 
the Future: more affordable, more sustainable” 
 
All wards 
 

 
1.0 
 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform Executive Board of the 
content of the Housing Green Paper “Homes for the Future: more 
affordable, more sustainable” and to consider the implications for 
Halton and the wider City Region. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 

i) Executive Board note the content of the Housing Green 

Paper and endorse the comments at 3.8 as the basis for 

Halton’s response to be forwarded to the Department of 

Communities and Local Government (DCLG), the North 

West Housing Forum and Merseyside Policy Unit for 

inclusion in wider regional and sub regional responses. 

 

ii) Executive Board authorise the Chief Executive to contact 

neighbouring local authorities regarding the potential to 

explore development opportunities arising from the 

Green Paper as described in 3.8.2. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

During his early days in office, the new Prime Minister made it clear 
that housing, and specifically affordable housing, would be a key 
priority area for his Government.  The Housing Green Paper 
provides evidence of this commitment and sets out how the 
Government intends to address the affordability issue, while 
minimising the impact on the environment. 
 
The DCLG is consulting Local Authorities and other stakeholders on 
the range of ideas and proposals contained in the Green Paper.  
The deadline for submitting responses is 15

th
 October 2007. 

 
The Green Paper has the following three aims, each of which is 
considered in more detail below: 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
3.4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
3.5.1 
 
 
 
3.5.2 

 
� To provide more homes to meet growing demand; 
� To provide well designed and greener homes, linked to good 

sch
[...]
: That the report of the Audit Commission be 

received. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Audit Commission is required to report to those charged with 

governance summarising the conclusions from their 2006/07 audit 
work, before they can give their audit opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements. In addition, the Audit Commission are also required to 
report upon their work in respect of the Council’s arrangements for 
securing value for money in its use of resources. 

 
3.2 The Audit Commission will present the attached report to the Board at 

their meeting. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications arising directly from this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 There are no direct implications, however, the Council’s financial 

resources support the delivery and achievement of all the Council’s 
priorities. 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The Council must have internal controls and processes in place to 

ensure that spending remains in line with budget. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 7



  
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality or diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D  
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
  
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 8



Annual Governance Report 

Date

Last saved: 06/09/2007 13:32:00 

Annual Governance 
Report

Halton Borough Council 

Audit 2006/07 

Page 9



© Audit Commission 2007 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 020 7828 1212  Fax: 020 7976 6187 Textphone (minicom): 020 7630 0421 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

- Audit Commission descriptor to be inserted by Publishing- 

Document Control 

Author Julian Farmer 

Filename Annual Governance
[...]
f performance, to identify potential 
variances against strategic objectives, standards and 
targets, for taking action where necessary, and reporting 
to members. 

Yes

4 The body has put in place arrangements to monitor the 
quality of its published performance information, and to 
report the results to members. 

Yes

5 The body has put in place arrangements to maintain a 
sound system of internal control. 

Yes

6 The body has put in place arrangements to manage its 
significant business risks. 

Yes

7 The body has put in place arrangements to manage and 
improve value for money. 

Yes

8 The body has put in place a medium-term financial 
strategy, budgets and a capital programme that are 
soundly based and designed to deliver its strategic 
priorities.

Yes

Page 32



Annual Governance Report Appendix 7 – Value for money conclusion  25

Halton Borough Council 

9 The body has put in place arrangements to ensure that 
its spending matches its available resources. 

Yes

10 The body has put in place arrangements for managing 
performance against budgets. 

Yes

11 The body has put in place arrangements for the 
management of its asset base. 

Yes

12 The body has put in place arrangements that are 
designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in 
the conduct of its business. 

Yes

Page 33



REPORT TO:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:    20 September 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Council Solicitor 
 
SUBJECT: Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing 

Policy 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
 
1.     PURPOSE OF REPORT 
        
To authorise a consultation on a review of the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy.  
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That a consultation exercise be undertaken in 
respect of the Council’s statement of licensing policy in accordance 
with section 5(3) Licensing Act 2003. 
 
3.  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 15th December 2004 the Council adopted a statement of licensing 

policy (Minute No. COU 46/2004) in compliance with its obligations 
under section 5 Licensing Act 2003.  

 
3.2 The licensing statement lasts for a three year period and must be re-

adopted by the Council for successive three year periods. A licensing 
statement cannot be re-adopted before the completion of a consultation 
exercise. 

 
3.3 Following completion of the Consultation exercise any comments and 

recommendations received will be reported back to the Executive Board 
for consideration. The re-adoption of the licensing statement is reserved 
for full Council to determine.  

 
4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Once adopted, the statement of licensing policy will be used by applicants and 
the Regulatory Committee in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no other implications arising out of this report. 

Agenda Item 4bPage 34



 
6. IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
 N/A 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton  
 N/A 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton  
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  N/A 

 
7. RISK ANALYSIS 
 

N/A 
 
8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
  

N/A 
 
9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D LOCAL       

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972     
 
This report is based on the Licensing Act 2003 and the written responses to 
the consultation exercise. In addition the DCMS and LACORS web-sites have 
provided background information. 
 

 

Page 35



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 20 September 2007 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies 
 
WARDS:    Borough Wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Board’s approval of the further ‘saving’ 

of policies from the Halton UDP as part of the ‘Development Plan’ (Appendix 
1). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION That:  
 

i) Policies listed within Appendix 1 are submitted to the Government 
Office for the North West (acting on behalf of the Secretary of State) 
with a request that they are ‘saved’ as part of the ‘Development Plan’ 
for Halton beyond the expiry of the automatic three year period from 
adoption of the Halton UDP; 

 
ii) Policies listed within Appendix 2 are submitted to the Government 

Office for the North West (acting on behalf of the Secretary of State) 
with a request that they are no longer maintained as part of the 
‘Development Plan’ for Halton beyond the expiry of the automatic three 
year period from adoption of the Halton UDP; 

 
iii) The Operational Director (Environmental & Regulatory Services) in 

consultation with the Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal be authorised to make any 
changes to this document as required by the Government Office for 
the North West; 

 
iv) Further editorial and technical changes and/or correction of printing 

errors that do not affect the content be agreed by the Operational 
Director – Environmental & Regulatory Services before the document 
is published; and 

 
v) The importance of replacing ‘saved policies’ with a new style Local 

Development Framework, starting with the progression of the Halton 
Core Strategy, is acknowledged. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 With the adoption of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act in September 

2004, the system of old style plans was abolished. The 2004 Regulations, 

Agenda Item 5aPage 36



which accompanied this Act, allowed the adopted Halton Unitary Development 
Plan (UDP) to be automatically saved for a period of three years from either the 
date of commencement of Section 38 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 on 28th September 2004 or the date the plan was adopted, whichever 
was the latter. The UDP was adopted on 7th April 2005, therefore ‘old’ policies 
are automatically saved until 6th April 2008. The Act requires authorities to 
apply to the Secretary of State (via the Government Office) to issue a direction, 
if it becomes necessary to save specified policies beyond this three year period. 
This must be done six months prior to 6th April 2008 in Halton’s case i.e. by 6th 
October 2007. 

 
3.2 The Halton Local Development Framework (LDF) is intended to replace the 

UDP. However, given the time taken to produce the documents contained 
within the LDF it will be necessary to continue to save many of the ‘old’ policies 
within the UDP for a number of years, whilst these LDF documents are being 
prepared. 

 

3.3 This situation means that the Council will have to make a request, to the 
Secretary of State, that a number of the ‘old’ adopted UDP policies are saved 
beyond the automatic 3 years. In general terms, authorities will be required to 
demonstrate that the policies they wish to “save” reflect the principles of Local 
Development Frameworks; are consistent with current national policy; and, in 
Halton’s case, that it is not feasible or desirable to replace them by 6th April 
2008. 

 

3.4 The Government will take compliance with criteria i) – vi) below into account in 
considering extensions to UDP saved policies beyond the automatic 3 years. 
These are used to assess the extent to which policies reflect the principles of 
LDFs. These were detailed in a letter received from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government which explained the Secretary of State’s 
protocol for requesting an extension of saved policies beyond the three year 
period (Appendix 3). This built upon advice contained at paragraph 5.15 of 
Planning Policy Statement 12 (Local Development Frameworks). Officers have 
analysed all UDP policies against these criteria and have produced two tables 
as a result detailing those policies that are intended to be requested as saved 
(Appendix 1) and those that are proposed to not be saved beyond the 
automatic 3 years (Appendix 2). These can be read in conjunction with 
Appendix 4 (Transitional Arrangements) of the Halton Local Development 
Scheme 2007 that was approved 
[...]
 local plan, unitary 
development plan and structure plan policies) are saved for 3 years from 
whichever is the later of: 

•••• the date of commencement of Section 38 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 on 28th September 2004 or  

•••• the date the plan was adopted or approved. 1 

The Secretary of State may make a direction to save specified policies 
beyond the 3 year period. 2 

It is expected that LPAs and RPBs will be asking the Secretary of State to 
save a number of old policies beyond the three year period. This protocol sets 
out how to make these requests and how the government will respond to 
them.  

Broad Principles 

If they wish to retain specified policies beyond the expiry of the 3 year period, 
LPAs will need to seek the Secretary of State’s agreement to issue a direction 
to save them. 

LPAs will need to demonstrate that the policies they wish to be saved reflect 
the principles of local development frameworks; are consistent with current 
national policy; and that it is not feasible or desirable to replace them by 27th 
September 2007. 3  

Similar principles apply to the extension of saved Structure Plan policies. See 
note at the end of this protocol. 

Procedure for reviewing and agreeing extension to 'saved' Local Plan & 
UDP policies 

Step 1 

The Government will take the following issues into account in considering 
extensions to local plan and UDP saved policies.  

                                            
1
 Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Schedule 8(1)-(10) & PPS12: Local 
Development Frameworks, para. 5.3 
2
 Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; Schedule 8(1(3)) 
3
 PPS12: Local Development Frameworks; para. 5.5 

Page 77



PPS12 paragraph 5.15 says that policies to be extended should comply with 
the following criteria: 

(i) where appropriate, there is a clear central strategy; 

(ii) policies have regard to the Community Strategy for the area; 

(iii) policies are in general conformity with the r
[...]
This report summarises the key elements of the Business Improvement 

Districts (BIDs) business plans for the Astmoor and Halebank industrial 
estates the contents of which businesses, within the respective areas, will 
be balloted on during November/December 2007.  The report also seeks 
Executive Board approval to proceed with the ballot. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

 
(1) the Strategic Director - Environment, in consultation with the 

Executive Board Member for Planning, Transportation, 
Regeneration and Renewal, be authorised to approve the final 
BIDs business plans for Astmoor and Halebank industrial 
estates to be voted on in the ballots; 

 
(2) the Strategic Director - Environment be authorised to take 

such other action as may be necessary to bring forward a BID 
at each of the two sites; and 

 
(3) the Strategic Director - Environment be authorised to 

undertake the ballot in accordance with government 
regulations in relation to Business Improvement Districts. 

 

3.0 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Government legislated in the Local Government Act 2003 to allow 

partnerships between local authorities and the local business community 
to set up BIDs. BIDs provide a means for local areas to develop and 
finance projects and services that will benefit localities such as town 
centres and industrial estates. This allows businesses in a given area to 
lead on and develop their own unique area improvement plans, in 
addition to those provided by the local authority. The proposals are 
subject to approval by a vote and are funded by a levy on businesses 
within the specified area. The levy is ring-fenced for the area to fund the 
extra services and improvements identified in the proposal. Each BID is 
operational for a maximum of five years before a new vote is taken. The 
local authority has a statutory responsibility to support the development 
of BIDs and to facilitate their establishment. 

 

Agenda Item 5bPage 81



3.2 ‘BIDs are proving to be successful acros
[...]
t  

BR Dept = Business Rates (Non domestic rates) Collection Department 

 

 

BR Dept. @ Halton 
Borough Council  

EDU @ Halton BC 
Halebank BID 
Executive   

Supplier of services 

Halebank Ind. Estate  
Steering Group    

(All BID contributing 
companies) 

Halebank Industrial Estate BID 
Contributions 

 

Management structure and flow of funds 
from businesses to service provision.  

 
 

Key                Control of expenditure decisions 
 
 

                                    Flow of funds 
 

 

Page 143



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

20th September 2007 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health and Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Capital of Culture – Youth Festival 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To consider proposals for a Youth Cultural Festival in July 2008 as 
part of Halton’s Capital of Culture programme, and to seek approval 
to begin to commit expenditure to support the event. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That orders can be placed to a maximum 
value of £110,000 to enable the Youth Cultural Festival in July 
2008 to take place. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 At its meeting of 29th March 2007 the Executive Board approved 
Halton’s approach to its involvement in Capital of Culture. 
 

3.2 As part of this approved approach was the proposal to host a major 
Youth Festival in 2008.  It was envisaged that all Merseyside’s 
Authorities and their twin towns would be invited to participate in a 
two day show which highlighted youth performance and offered 
opportunities to exchange different local cultures. 
 

3.3 A budget akin to the Halton Show (£150,000) is required to host the 
event.  £40k would be made available via the Capital of Culture 
Company and other forms of funding through sponsorship, grants 
would be sought.   
 

3.4 To allow the event to go ahead with confidence however, the event 
needed to be underwritten to a maximum of £110,000.  The 
Executive Board agreed this in pri
[...]
usive as it can 
be within the limitations of the budget and resources available. 
 
IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
Children and Young People 
 
The focus of the event is a celebration of young people’s 
achievements in the area of culture, arts and sport. 
 
Employment Learning and Skills 
 
The event contributes to Halton’s Capital of Culture programme 
which provides personal development opportunities for Halton’s 
residents. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document 
 

Place of Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Executive Board Report  
29

th
 March 2007 

Municipal Buildings Howard Cockcroft 

    
  
 
 

Page 146


	Agenda
	3a Department of Communities and Local Government Housing Green Paper "Homes for the Future: More Affordable, More Sustainable"
	4a Annual Governance Report
	Annual Governance Report - Appendix

	4b Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	5a Halton Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
	Appendix 1 - Policies that are Proposed to be Saved
	Appendix 2 - Policies Proposed not to be Saved
	Halton UDP - Appendix 3
	Halton UDP - Appendix 3 - second part

	5b Business Improvement Districts Ballots
	BID Ballots - Appendix 1
	BID Ballots - Appendix 2

	6a Capital of Culture - Youth Festival



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 20 September 2007 in the Marketing 
Suite, Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors McDermott (Chairman), D. Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, 
McInerney, Polhill, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Nelson and Swain 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, G Meehan, D. Parr, 
D Tregea, C. Halpin and J. Sutton 
 
Also in attendance: None  

 

 
 
 Action 
EXB34 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 

2007 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB35 DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT HOUSING GREEN PAPER "HOMES FOR 
THE FUTURE: MORE AFFORDABLE, MORE 
SUSTAINABLE" 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community on the content of the 
Housing Green Paper “Homes for the future: more 
affordable, more sustainable” and to consider the 
implications for Halton and the wider City Region.  
 
 During his early days in office, the new Prime Minister 
made it clear that housing, and specifically affordable 
housing, would be a key priority area for his Government. 
The Housing Green Paper provided evidence of this 
commitment and set out how the Government intended to 
address the affordability issue, while minimising the impact 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



on the environment.  
 
 The Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) was consulting Local Authorities and 
other stakeholders on the range of ideas and proposals 
contained in the green paper. The deadline for submitting 
responses was 15th October 2007.  
 
 The Green Paper had three aims, each of which was 
outlined in the report along with delivery recommendations 
and the implications for Halton and the wider City Region.  

(a) RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Executive Board note the content of the Housing 

Green Paper and endorse the comments at 3.8 as 
the basis for Halton’s response to be forwarded to the 
Department of Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG), the North West Housing Forum and 
Merseyside Policy Unit for inclusion in wider regional 
and sub regional responses. 

 
(2) Executive Board authorise the Chief Executive to 

contact neighbouring local authorities regarding the 
potential to explore development opportunities arising 
from the Green Paper as described in 3.8.2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 

   
EXB36 CAPITAL OF CULTURE - YOUTH FESTIVAL  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community on the proposals for a 
Youth Cultural Festival in July 2008 as part of Halton’s 
Capital of Culture programme, and which sought approval to 
begin to commit expenditure to support the event.  
  
 The Board had previously approved Halton’s 
approach to its involvement in Capital of Culture subject to 
proper consideration of the financial implications as part of 
the 2008/9 Budget process. Part of the approach was the 
proposal to host a major Youth Festival in 2008. It was 
envisaged that all Merseyside’s Authorities and their twin 
towns would be invited to participate in a two day show 
which highlighted and offered opportunities to exchange 
different local cultures.  
  
 A budget of circa £150,000 would be required to host 
the event. £40k would be made available via the Capital of 
Culture Company and other forms of funding, as detailed 
within the report.  
  
 It was noted that to allow the event to go ahead with 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



confidence however, the event needed to be underwritten to 
a maximum of £110,000. The Executive Board agreed this in 
principle at its meeting of 29 March 2007 subject to proper 
consideration of the financial implications as part of the 
2008/9 Budget process.  
  
 In addition it was noted that the bulk of resources 
would be spent on providing infrastructure such as stages, 
marquees, toilets, stewards and other necessary health and 
welfare expenditure.  
  
 RESOLVED: That 
  

(1) authority be granted for orders to be placed to a 
maximum value of £50,000 to enable the Youth 
Cultural Festival in July 2008 to take place;  

  
(2) approval be given in principle to a further £60,000, 

subject to further detail and it being considered as 
part of the overall budgetary process; 

  
(3) a report outlining the full details of funding 

requirements for the event be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board; and 

  
(4) consideration be given to the use of a variety of 

sites in addition to Spike Island.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB37 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Audit 

Commission on the 2006/07 financial statements. The Audit 
Commission was required to report to those charged with 
governance summarising the conclusions from their 2006/07 
audit work, before they could give their audit opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements. In addition, the Audit 
Commission was also required to report upon their work in 
respect of the Council’s arrangements for securing value for 
money in its use of resources.  
 
 Mr J. Farmer and Mrs C. Williams of the Audit 
Commission addressed the Board to set out the key 
messages and the two recommendations which were 
outlined in the report. The overall conclusion of the report 
meant that the Council had secured an unqualified audit 
opinion.  
 
 The Board expressed its thanks to the Accountancy 

 



Department for their efforts in securing an excellent result.    
 
 RESOLVED: That the report of the Audit Commission 
be received.  

   
EXB38 LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Council Solicitor 

requesting the authorisation of a consultation to review the 
Council’s statement of licensing policy.  
 
 On 15th December 2004 the Council adopted a 
statement of licensing policy in compliance with its 
obligations under section 5 Licensing Act 2003. The 
licensing statement lasts for a three year period and must be 
re-adopted by the Council for successive three year periods. 
A licensing statement cannot be re-adopted before the 
completion of a consultation exercise.  
 
 It was noted that following completion of the 
consultation exercise any comments and recommendations 
received would be reported back to the Board for 
consideration.  
 
 RESOLVED: That a consultation exercise be 
undertaken in respect of the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy in accordance with section 5(3) Licensing Act 2003.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 

   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB39 HALTON UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN SAVED 

POLICIES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment seeking the Board’s approval of the 
further ‘saving’ of policies from the Halton Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) as part of the ‘Development Plan’.  
 
 With the adoption of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act in September 2004, the system of old style 
plans was abolished. The 2004 Regulations which 
accompanied this Act, allowed the adopted Halton UDP to 
be automatically saved for a period of three years from 
either the date of commencement of Section 28th September 
2004 or the date the plan was adopted, whichever was the 
latter. The UDP was adopted on 7th April 2005, therefore 
‘old’ policies were automatically saved until 6th April 2008. 
The Act required authorities to apply to the Secretary of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



State (via the Government Office) to issue a direction, if it 
became necessary to save specified policies beyond this 
three year period. This must be done six months prior to 6th 
April 2008 in Halton’s case i.e. by 6th October 2007.  
 
 It was noted that the Halton Local Development 
Framework (LDF) was intended to replace the UDP. 
However, given the time taken to produce the documents 
contained within the LDF it would be necessary to continue 
to save many of the ‘old’ policies within the UDP for a 
number of years, whilst these LDF documents were being 
prepared. 
 
 This situation meant that the Council would have to 
make a request, to the Secretary of State, that a number of 
the ‘old’ adopted UDP policies were automatically saved 
beyond the automatic three years.  
 
 In addition it was noted that the Government would 
take compliance with a number of criteria, which were 
outlined within the report, into account when considering 
extensions to the UDP.  Officers had analysed all UDP 
policies against these criteria and had produced two tables 
as a result detailing those policies that were intended to be 
requested as saved and those that were proposed not to be 
saved beyond the automatic three years.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) Policies listed within Appendix 1 are submitted to the 

Government Office for the North West (acting on 
behalf of the Secretary of State) with a request that 
they are ‘saved’ as part of the ‘Development Plan’ for 
Halton beyond the expiry of the automatic three year 
period from adoption of the Halton UDP; 

 
(2) Policies listed within Appendix 2 are submitted to the 

Government Office for the North West (acting on 
behalf of the Secretary of State) with a request that 
they are no longer maintained as part of the 
‘Development Plan’ for Halton beyond the expiry of 
the automatic three year period from adoption of the 
Halton UDP; 

 
(3) The Operational Director (Environmental & 

Regulatory Services) in consultation with the 
Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal be 
authorised to make any changes to this document as 
required by the Government Office for the North 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 



West; 
 
(4) Further editorial and technical changes and/or 

correction of printing errors that do not affect the 
content be agreed by the Operational Director – 
Environmental & Regulatory Services before the 
document is published; and 

(5) The importance of replacing ‘saved policies’ with a 
new style Local Development Framework, starting 
with the progression of the Halton Core Strategy, is 
acknowledged. 

   
EXB40 BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS BALLOTS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment summarising the key elements of the 
Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) business plans for 
the Astmoor and Halebank industrial estates, the contents of 
which businesses, within the respective areas, would be 
balloted on during November/December 2007. The report 
also sought Executive Board approval to proceed with the 
ballot.  
  
 Members were advised that the Government 
legislated in the Local Government Act 2003 to allow 
partnerships between local authorities to set up BIDS. BIDS 
provide a means for local areas to develop and finance 
projects and services that would benefit localities such as 
town centres and industrial estates. This allowed businesses 
in a given area to lead on and develop their own unique area 
improvement plans, in addition to those provided and were 
funded by a levy on businesses within the specified area. 
The levy would be ring fenced for the area to fund the extra 
services and improvements identified in the proposal. Each 
bid was operational for a maximum of five years before a 
new vote to support the development of BIDS and to 
facilitate their establishment.  
  
 In addition the achievements for Business Led 
Steering Groups in Halton, the mechanisms for delivering 
BIDS and the governance, management and delivery of the 
Business Improvement Districts in Halton were outlined for 
Members consideration.   
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the Strategic Director - Environment, in consultation 

with the Executive Board Member for Planning, 
Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal, be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 



authorised to approve the final BIDs business plans 
for Astmoor and Halebank industrial estates to be 
voted on in the ballots; 
  

(2) the Strategic Director - Environment be authorised to 
take such other action as may be necessary to bring 
forward a BID at each of the two sites; and 
  

(3) the Strategic Director - Environment be authorised to 
undertake the ballot in accordance with government 
regulations in relation to Business Improvement 
Districts. 

   
Minutes Issued: 27th September 2007  
Call in: 4th October 2007  
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 4th October 2007 

 

  
 

Meeting ended at 3.00 p.m. 


